$1.1 million and $1.8 million.

 EXPECTED MATURITY DATE OCTOBER 31,

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 THEREAFTER TOTAL FAIR VALUE

(All amounts in thousands)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 6,625 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 6,625 $ 6,625

Accounts receivable(1)  69,750  —  —  —  —  —  69,750  69,750

LIABILITIES

Payable to growers(1) $ 16,524 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 16,524 $ 16,524

Accounts payable(1)  22,911  —  —  —  —  —  22,911  22,911

Current borrowings pursuant
 to credit facilities(1)  20,000  —  —  —  —  —  20,000  20,000

Fixed-rate long-term
 obligations(2)  129  134  128  112  65  —  568  591

(1) We believe the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, advances to suppliers, payable to growers, accounts payable, and current
borrowings pursuant to credit facilities approximate their fair value due to the short maturity of these financial instruments.

(2) Fixed-rate long-term obligations bear interest rates ranging from 3.5% to 4.3% with a weighted-average interest rate of 4.2%. We project the impact of an increase
or decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points would result in a change of fair value of approximately $14,000.

CALAVO
1B

1B

34 35

Consolidated
Balance Sheets

OCTOBER 31,  2017 2016

(in thousands)

ASSETS

Current Assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,625 $ 13,842

 Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $2,490 (2017) $2,063 (2016)  69,750  70,101

 Inventories, net  30,858  31,849

 Prepaid expenses and other current assets  6,872  14,402

 Advances to suppliers  4,346  4,425

 Income taxes receivable  1,377  334

  Total current assets  119,828  134,953

Property, plant, and equipment, net  120,072  87,837

Investment in Limoneira Company  40,362  34,036

Investment in unconsolidated entities  33,019  24,652

Deferred income taxes  9,783  14,944

Goodwill  18,262  18,262

Other assets  22,791  13,249

   $ 364,117 $ 327,933

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

 Payable to growers $ 16,524 $ 20,965

 Trade accounts payable  22,911  22,447

 Accrued expenses  39,946  31,095

 Short-term borrowings  20,000  19,000

 Dividend payable  16,657  15,696

 Current portion of long-term obligations  129  138

  Total current liabilities  116,167  109,341

Long-term Liabilities:

 Long-term obligations, less current portion  439  445

 Deferred rent  2,732  2,307

 Other long-term liabilities  657  —

  Total long-term liabilities  3,828  2,752

Commitments and contingencies

Noncontrolling interest, Calavo Salsa Lisa  —  771

Shareholders’ Equity:

 Common stock ($0.001 par value, 100,000 shares authorized;
  17,533 (2017) and 17,440 (2016) shares issued and outstanding)  18  17

 Additional paid-in capital  154,243  149,748

 Accumulated other comprehensive income  10,434  6,544

 Noncontrolling interest  1,016  962

 Retained earnings  78,411  57,798

  Total shareholders’ equity  244,122  215,069

   $ 364,117 $ 327,933

Consolidated Statements
of Income

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2017 2016 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,075,565 $ 935,679 $ 856,824

Cost of sales  961,021  828,145  771,597

Gross profit  114,544  107,534  85,227

Selling, general and administrative  56,651  46,440  41,558

Operating income  57,893  61,094  43,669

Income (loss) from unconsolidated entities  401  (570)  (41)

Interest income  24  132  77

Interest expense  (1,023)  (756)  (830)

Other income, net  479  428  417

Income before provision for income taxes  57,774  60,328  43,292

Provision for income taxes  20,450  21,869  16,093

Net income  37,324  38,459  27,199

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  (54)  (437)  —

Net income attributable to Calavo Growers, Inc. $ 37,270 $ 38,022 $ 27,199

CALAVO GROWERS, INC.’S NET INCOME
 PER SHARE:

 Basic $ 2.14 $ 2.19 $ 1.57

 Diluted $ 2.13 $ 2.18 $ 1.57

NUMBER OF SHARES USED IN
 PER SHARE COMPUTATION:

 Basic  17,416  17,347  17,295

 Diluted  17,514  17,431  17,363

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CALAVO
1B

1B

36 37

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2017 2016 2015

(in thousands)

Net income $ 37,324 $ 38,459 $ 27,199

Other comprehensive income, before tax:

 Unrealized investment gains (losses)  6,327  6,621  (16,940)

 Income tax benefit (expense) related to items of other
  comprehensive income  (2,437)  (2,496)  6,646

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  3,890  4,125  (10,294)

Comprehensive income  41,214  42,584  16,905

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  (54)  (437)  —

Comprehensive income – Calavo Growers, Inc. $ 41,160 $ 42,147 $ 16,905

Consolidated Statements
of Comprehensive Income

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements
of Shareholders’ Equity

   ACCUMULATED
  ADDITIONAL OTHER  NON-
 COMMON STOCK PAID-IN COMPREHENSIVE RETAINED CONTROLLING
 SHARES AMOUNT CAPITAL INCOME EARNINGS INTEREST TOTAL

(in thousands)

Balance, October 31, 2014 17,295 17 144,496 12,713 22,180 — 179,406

Exercise of stock options and
 income tax benefit 13 — 360 — — — 360

Stock compensation expense — — 2,108 — — — 2,108

Restricted stock issued 76 — 99 — — — 99

Unrealized loss on Limoneira
 investment, net — — — (10,294) — — (10,294)